

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEISHAN HERBERT ENIX,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Conrad Kahn, Counsel of Record
Research and Writing Attorney
Appellate Division
Florida Bar Number 104456
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Facsimile: (407) 648-6765
E-mail: Conrad_Kahn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

List of Parties ii

Table of Authorities iv

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1

Opinion and Order Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions 1

Statement of the Case 3

Reasons for Granting the Writ 5

 I. Reasonable jurists could debate whether § 924(c)'s residual clause is
unconstitutionally vague 5

 II. Reasonable jurists could debate whether conspiracy to commit Hobbs Act
robbery, which may be committed by a verbal or written agreement to
commit Hobbs Act robbery, has as an element the “use, attempted use, or
threatened use of physical force against the person or property of another.” 8

 III. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule that a COA may not be granted where binding
circuit precedent forecloses a claim erroneously applies the COA standard
articulated by this Court in *Miller-El* and *Buck* 11

Conclusion 13

Appendix

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit,
Keishan Herbert Enix v. United States, 17-11716 A-1

Order Denying Motion to Vacate,
Keishan Herbert Enix, 8:16-cv-1801-T-24AEP A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beckles v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) 4

* *Buck v. Davis*, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)..... *passim*

Duhart v. United States, No. 08-60309-CR,
 2016 WL 4720424 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2016) 10

Golicov v. Lynch, 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016) 5

Gordon v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr., 479 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007) 11

Hamilton v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr., 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015) 5, 11

**Johnson v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... *passim*

* *Johnson v. United States*, 559 U.S. 133, 140 (2010) 8

Lawrence v. Florida, 421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 11

* *Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... *passim*

Moncrieffe v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)..... 9

Ocasio v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) 9

Ovalles v. United States, 861 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017) 4, 5, 11

* *Sessions v. Dimaya*, 137 S. Ct. 31 (2016)..... i, 5

Shuti v. Lynch, 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016) 5

Tompkins v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr., 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) 11

United States v. Baires-Reyes, 191 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 10

* *United States v. Cardena*, 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016) 5

United States v. Edmundson, 153 F. Supp. 3d 857 (D. Md. 2015)..... 9

United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria, 831 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 5

<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Ledbetter</i> , No. 2:14-CR-127, 2016 WL 3180872 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , No. CR 2:99-00433 WBS, 2016 WL 1588495 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 706 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6, 8
* <i>United States v. Pistone</i> , 177 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 350 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Ransfer</i> , 749 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Verbitskaya</i> , 406 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	6, 7, 12
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend V.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	i, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	3, 10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1, 3, 4
